Cash and cash equivalents 3 - 6 899 967

- 8 794 692

Liabilities
Loans and borrowings 12 - (28 940 028)

Net fixed rate financial instruments - (20 145 336)

Variable rate financial assets as a percentage of total interest
bearing financial assets

%100.00 %68.58

Fixed rate financial assets as a percentage of total interest
bearing financial assets

%- %31.42

Variable rate financial liabilities as a percentage of total
interest bearing financial liabilities

%100.00 %100.00

Fixed rate financial liabilities as a percentage of total interest
bearing financial liabilities

%- %9.75

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity rate which is used when reporting interest rate risk
internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in
interest rates. All other variables remain constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only financial instruments exposed to
interest rate risk which were recognised at the reporting date. No changes were made to the methods and assumptions used in
the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous reporting period.

2021 2021 2020 2020

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on profit or loss:
Net advances 1% (2020: 1%) 2 945 238 (2 945 238) 3 094 467 (3 094 467)
Loans and borrowings 1% (2020: 1%) (2 982 904) 2 982 904 (2 969 065) 2 969 065
Bank overdraft 1% (2020: 1%) (49 015) 49 015 - -
Cash and cash equivalents 1% (2020: 1%) 204 214 (204 214) 201 531 (201 531)
Cash restricted for use 1% (2020: 1%) - - 69 000 (69 000)

117 533 (117 533) 395 933 (395 933)

Price risk

The company is not exposed to equity securities price risk because there are no investments held by the company and
classified on the statement of financial position either as available-for-sale or at fair value through profit or loss.

27. Fair value information

The carrying value less impairment provision of trade and other receivables, net advances, cash and cash equivalents and
trade and other payables approximate their fair values due to the short term nature of trade and other receivables, net
advances, cash and cash equivalents and trade and other payables.

Fair value is a market-based measurement and is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to